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Indoco Remedies 

Indoco Remedies – Management Meet Update 

We recently hosted the management of Indoco Remedies to discuss the company’s 
business as it stands and future prospects. We maintain our ‘Accumulate’ rating on the 
stock at 20x FY23E EPS to arrive at a target price (TP) of Rs463. We have slightly fine-tuned 
our estimates. The key takeaways from our discussion are as follows:- 

Domestic Market: Indoco is focusing on improving execution in Northern and Eastern markets in India 
as Medical Representatives’ (MR) productivity remains low in these areas. Northern and Western 
markets also have higher penetration of acute drugs, which is an area of strength for Indoco. Execution 
will be led by implementing the right systems & processes to improve productivity. The company has 
also inducted professionals to drive the same. Signs of improvement in Bihar are being witnessed.  

Besides focusing on improving productivity, Indoco will also continue to add new launches that would 
leverage on the company’s doctor relationships built out of its legacy portfolio. As per AIOCD AWACS, 
Indoco has been ranked 29 in retail while its prescription rank is between 21 and 22. The new launches 
will be in segments that would allow Indoco to improve realization per prescription, which is where it is 
currently lagging peer group names. 

US Market: In the US market, the growth trajectory should sustain as it has launches lined up that 
include a limited competition product by the end of 4QFY22. Launches in partnership with Teva should 
happen about 14 months from now. Among the ANDA filings in the US, it has a portfolio of ophthalmic 
suspension products which represent a market opportunity of >US$600mn. Indoco’s profitability should 
improve as the contribution of US business increases. Future ANDA filings in the US would be 
suspensions, injectables and extended oral solids. 

Net Debt: Indoco would look to retain some debt to ensure optimal returns for its shareholders. It would 
look to reinvest profits in growth opportunities. Short-term working capital debt has reduced to around 
Rs100crs from Rs125-130crs. Indoco does not plan to take any more long-term debt unless it sees 
very large capex opportunities. Effective interest rate is 5% for short-term and long-term debt. In the 
near term, it will look to spend ~Rs30-40crs as maintenance capex and Rs40crs investment in the 
expansion of Patalganga API plant. Completion of the plant is expected in 8-10 months. 

Manufacturing Compliance Update: Unit 1 at Goa, which is under warning letter from the USFDA, is 
yet to be re-inspected. The timelines of inspection remain unclear. However, existing supplies from the 
plant remain normal. There are no important near term approvals pending from the facility. To ensure 
that the compliance situation across all plants remains in order, the company has put up a strong in-
house regulatory team that keeps auditing the process and quality on an ongoing basis.  

Workforce: Indoco currently has 6,000 employees, including a sales force of 2,300 people and 250 
scientists, and 8 marketing divisions. It receives most of its prescriptions from GPs (48%); 
ophthalmologists and gynecologists for sub-chronic products.  

Support from COVID portfolio should subside but growth in core therapies is coming back:  
Indoco’s portfolio includes drugs that have seen enhanced usage in the COVID environment in 
1QFY22 and they include Karvol and ATM (Azithromycin). While it expects lower sales from these 
drugs going forward, respiratory sales, which had taken a hit last year, have almost normalized and 
should ensure that growth is sustained.   
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Indoco Remedies 6.7  61.1  118.8  

Nifty Index 8.7  16.1  49.4  
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Y/E March (Rsmn) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Net sales    9,685    11,066   12,415          15,637   17,785  

EBITDA       767      1,232     2,243            3,315     3,797  

Net profit       (29)       241        931            1,684     2,131  

EPS (Rs)      (0.3)        2.6       10.1              18.3       23.1  

EPS growth (%)  (107.0)   NA   285.8             81.0      26.6  

EBITDA margin (%)       7.9       11.1      18.1             21.2      21.3  

P/E (x) NA 108.1 47.5 26.2 20.7 

P/BV (x) 3.9 3.8 5.7 4.8 4.0 

EV/EBITDA (x) 37.4 23.0 20.6 13.7 11.6 

RoCE (%) 0.2 4.5 10.6 16.3 17.4 

RoE (%) -0.4 3.6 12.8 19.9 20.9 
 

Source:  Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

31 August, 2021 

https://www.bseindia.com/xml-data/corpfiling/AttachLive/6a1ed478-1a8f-4189-9bb1-df3a17a02237.pdf
https://www.bseindia.com/xml-data/corpfiling/AttachHis/065e35ba-ae12-403b-a3e4-af4ae4cc590a.pdf


  

 

 

In s t itu tio n a l E q u it ie s

2 Indoco Remedies 

Exhibit 1: Revised Estimates 

(Rsmn) 
New estimates Old estimates Change (%) 

FY22E FY23E FY22E FY23E FY22E FY23E 

Revenue 15,637  17,785  15,637 17,785 0.0  0.0  

EBITDA 3,315  3,797  3,315 3,797 0.0  0.0  

Margin (%) 21.2  21.3  21.2 21.3 0 bps 0 bps 

PAT 1,684  2,131  1,684 1,989 0.0  7.1  

Margin (%) 10.8  12.0  10.8 11.2 0 bps 78 bps 

EPS 18.3  23.1  18.3 21.6 0.0  7.1  

Source: Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Financial statements 

Exhibit  2: Income statement 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Net sales 9,685  11,066  12,415  15,637  17,785  

% growth -7.4  14.3  12.2  25.9  13.7  

Raw material expenses 3,203  3,304  3,541  4,537  5,308  

Staff costs 2,317  2,565  2,740  3,124  3,467  

R&D  expenses 515  497  597  752  855  

Other expenses 2,884  3,467  3,294  3,909  4,357  

Total expenditure 8,918  9,834  10,173  12,322  13,988  

EBITDA 767  1,232  2,243  3,315  3,797  

% growth -43.2  60.7  82.0  47.8  14.5  

EBITDA margin (%) 7.9  11.1  18.1  21.2  21.3  

Other income 61  24  31  61  62  

Interest costs 205  263  223  243  261  

Gross profit 6,482  7,762  8,874  11,100  12,477  

% growth -6.6  19.7  14.3  25.1  12.4  

Depreciation 716  708  731  727  756  

Profit before tax -93  286  1,320  2,406  2,842  

% growth NA  NA  361.9  82.3  18.1  

Tax -64  45  390  722  710  

Effective tax rate (%) 68.9  15.6  29.5  30.0  25.0  

Net profit -29  241  931  1,684  2,131  

% growth NA  NA  285.8  81.0  26.6  

EPS (Rs) -0.3  2.6  10.1  18.3  23.1  

% growth NA  NA  285.8  81.0  26.6  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research  

Exhibit 1:   

Exhibit 2:  Exhibit  4: Balance sheet 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Equity 184  184  184  184  184  

Reserves 6,422  6,611  7,506  9,012  10,965  

Net worth 6,606  6,796  7,690  9,196  11,149  

Provisions/ other LT liabilities 233  361  422  499  558  

Total loans 2,978  2,631  2,133  2,331  2,502  

Liabilities 9,817  9,788  10,245  12,025  14,210  

Net block 4,166  5,364  5,217  5,246  5,246  

Capital work-in-progress 1,412  73  251  251  251  

Intangible assets 510  481  416  416  416  

LT loans & advances 13  10  10  10  10  

Other LT assets 1,099  1,157  1,032  1,044  1,044  

Inventories 1,835  2,083  2,379  3,047  3,565  

Debtors 1,958  2,101  2,338  2,945  3,349  

Cash 363  379  143  1,033  2,613  

Other current assets 1,225  1,067  1,365  1,718  1,954  

Total current assets 5,381  5,631  6,225  8,744  11,482  

Trade payables 1,707  1,656  1,132  1,451  1,697  

Other current liabilities/provisions 1,056  1,272  1,774  2,234  2,541  

Total current liabilities 2,764  2,928  2,906  3,685  4,238  

Net current assets 2,617  2,703  3,319  5,059  7,243  

Total assets 9,817  9,788  10,245  12,025  14,210  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 3:  Exhibit  3: Cash flow 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY16 FY17E FY18E FY19E 

 PBT       (93)       286     1,320  2,406  2,842  

(Inc.)/Dec. in working capital       556         (15)   (1,398) (850) (605) 

Cash flow from operations       463  271  (78) 1,556  2,237  

Other income       178        287        366  (61) (62) 

Depreciation       716        708        731  727  756  

Tax paid (-)       (36)        (38)      (197) (722) (710) 

Net cash from operations    1,321  1,228  822  1,500  2,221  

Capital expenditure (-)      (930)      (584)      (767) (551) (551) 

Net cash after CapEx       391  645  56  949  1,669  

Other investing activities      (108)         24        100  (156) (143) 

Cash from Financial Activities      (162)      (640)      (299) 97  53  

Change in Cash       277        171        (94) 890  1,580  

Opening cash balance        86        208        238  143  1,033  

Closing cash balance       363  379  143  1,033  2,613  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

Exhibit 4:  Exhibit  5: Key ratios 

Y/E March FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Profitability &return ratios          

EBITDA margin (%) 7.9  11.1  18.1  21.2  21.3  

EBIT margin (%) 0.5  4.7  12.2  16.6  17.1  

Net profit margin (%) (0.3) 2.2  7.5  10.8  12.0  

RoE (%) (0.4) 3.6  12.8  19.9  20.9  

RoCE (%) 0.2  4.5  10.6  16.3  17.4  

Working capital &liquidity ratios          

Receivables (days) 76  67  65  62  65  

Inventory (days) 215  216  230  218  227  

Payables (days) 183  186  144  104  108  

Working capital days 108  98  152  176  184  

Current ratio (x) 1.9  1.9  2.1  2.4  2.7  

Quick ratio (x) 1.3  1.2  1.3  1.5  1.9  

Valuation ratios          

EV/Sales (x) 3.0  2.6  3.7  2.9  2.5  

EV/EBITDA (x) 37.4  23.0  20.6  13.7  11.6  

P/E (x) NA 108.1  47.5  26.2  20.7  

P/BV (x) 3.9  3.8  5.7  4.8  4.0  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

  



  

 

 

In s t itu tio n a l E q u it ie s

4 Indoco Remedies 

Exhibit 6: P/BV Chart 

 
Source: BSE, Bloomberg, Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

Rating track 
Date Rating  Market price (Rs) Target price (Rs) 

5 September 2017 Buy 194 250 

8 November 2017 Buy 256 295 

29 January 2018 Accumulate 296 315 

31 May 2018 Buy 200 301 

14 August 2018 Buy 196 301 

14 November 2018 Buy 179 273 

5 April 2019 Buy 208 289 

30 May 2019 Buy 187 290 

14 August 2019 Buy 151 290 

23 September 2019 Buy 158 300 

31 October 2019 Buy 159 239 

24 January 2020 Buy 234 239 

27 March 2020 Buy 181 224 

23 April 2020 Accumulate 235 224 

25 June 2020 Accumulate 210 231 

12 August 2020 Buy 260 303 

22 September 2020 Buy 262 322 

9 November 2020 Buy 255 322 

7 January 2021 Accumulate 322 346 

10 February 2021 Accumulate 314 344 

26 May 2021 Buy 338 401 

12 August 2021 Accumulate 441 432 

31 August 2021 Accumulate 480 463 

 
Rating track graph 
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DISCLOSURES 

 

This Report is published by Nirmal Bang Equities Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as “NBEPL”) for private circulation. NBEPL is a 
registered Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having Registration no. INH000001436. NBEPL is also a 
registered Stock Broker with National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited in cash and derivatives segments.  
 
NBEPL has other business divisions with independent research teams separated by Chinese walls, and therefore may, at times, have 
different or contrary views on stocks and markets. 
 
NBEPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing / dealing in 
securities Market. NBEPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest in the subject company. NBEPL or its 
associates or Analyst do not have any conflict or material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report with the 
subject company. NBEPL or its associates or Analyst or his relatives do not hold beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject  
company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report. 
 
NBEPL or its associates / analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering of securities of the 
company covered by Analyst during the past twelve months. NBEPL or its associates have not received any compensation or other 
benefits from the company covered by Analyst or third party in connection with the research report. Analyst has not served as an officer, 
director or employee of Subject Company and NBEPL / analyst has not been engaged in market making activity of the subject company. 
 
Analyst Certification: I, Vishal Manchanda, research analyst, the author of this report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this 
research report accurately reflects my personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also 
certified that no part of the compensation of the analyst was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific 
recommendations or views in this research. The analyst is principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and has 
taken reasonable  care  to  achieve  and  maintain  independence  and  objectivity  in  making  any recommendations.  
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Disclaimer 

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns 

BUY  > 15% 

ACCUMULATE  -5% to15% 

SELL  < -5% 

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. NBEPL is not 
soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in or refrain from 
engaging in any such transaction. In preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of the 
reader.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBEPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or redistributed to 
any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. Though disseminated to 
all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NBEPL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving 
this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a state, country or any jurisdiction, where such 
distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject NBEPL & its group companies to registration or licensing 
requirements within such jurisdictions. 

The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, 
complete or up-to-date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. NBEPL or any of its 
affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in 
this report. NBEPL or any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, regarding any matter pertaining to this 
report, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement. The recipients of this report should 
rely on their own investigations.  

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBEPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications and 
alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, NBEPL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its clients, and 
would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  

Before making an investment decision on the basis of this research, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether the advice is 
appropriate in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in securities trading. The price of securities 
can and does fluctuate, and an individual security may even become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional risks inherent in international 
investments, such as currency fluctuations and international stock market or economic conditions, which may adversely affect the value of the investment. Opinions 
expressed are subject to change without any notice. Neither the company nor the director or the employees of NBEPL accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, 
indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any use of this research and/or further communication in relation to this research. Here it may be noted that neither 
NBEPL, nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including 
lost revenue or lost profit that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information contained in this report.  

Copyright of this document vests exclusively with NBEPL.  

Our reports are also available on our website www.nirmalbang.com 

Access all our reports on Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters and Factset. 
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